

SUPREME COURT
FILED

No. S244630

AUG 08 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF Jorge Navarrete Clerk
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA _____
Deputy

OTO, LLC, an Arizona Limited Liability Company, dba ONE
TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEN KHO,
Real Party-in-Interest and Appellant,

JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF
LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Intervener and Appellant

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District Division One, Case No. A147564

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge, Case No. RG15781961

**CALIFORNIA NEW CAR DEALER ASSOCIATION'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OTO, LLC;
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

WENDY MCGUIRE COATS (SBN 240674)
KATHERINE P. SANDBERG (SBN 301117)
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2050
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone (415) 490-9013
Facsimile: (415) 490-9001
wcoats@fisherphillips.com

RECEIVED

JUL 26 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
NEED FOR FURTHER BRIEFING	4
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	12
A. The FAA precludes state courts from refusing to enforce arbitration agreements as written.	13
B. The Berman process undermines arbitration’s promise of securing a swift, binding resolution.	14
C. California permits employers to bypass the Berman process in favor of an affordable and accessible arbitral forum.	15
D. CNCDA members and California employers need clarity and confidence to conform arbitration agreements and ensure enforceability.	18
1. The arbitration contemplated in the parties’ agreement is a model of affordability.	18
a. Armendariz already mandates affordability by requiring that the employer pay the costs of the arbitral forum.	19
b. CNCDA members and other California employers cannot be forced to provide free counsel in arbitration to satisfy affordability and secure enforceability.	20
c. The Labor Code’s section 218.5 Attorney Fee Shifting Statute sufficiently incentivizes attorneys to pursue meritorious claims.	21
2. The agreement provides an accessible arbitral forum for resolving wage disputes.	22

3. Regardless of how the court rules, it should provide
needed guidance to California employers. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 26

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleman v. AirTouch Cell.</i> (2012) 209 Cal. App. 4th 556	21
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Services</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 90	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Buckhannon Bd & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health and Human Resources</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 598	21
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553	21
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 77	17
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	21
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242	22
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	12, 23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614	12, 24
<i>Moncharsch v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395	14
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A., Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659	10, 12, 13, 16

Sonic-Calabasas, A, Inc. v. Moreno
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109passim

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) 4

United States Code

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1passim

Codes

Code of Civil Procedure section 1021..... 21, 22

Labor Code section 218.5..... 22

Labor Code section 218.5(a) 22
